

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

REYNALDO ALBINO-MARTINEZ, JOSE
NICOLAS CHAVEZ-VARGAS, GENER
ALEJANDRO CHINCHILLA-FLORES, CRAIG
DOBLE, and MIGUEL ANGEL APARICIO
NAVAS,

Petitioner-Plaintiffs,

- against -

REBECCA ADDUCCI, in her official capacity as
Detroit District Director of U.S. Immigration &
Customs Enforcement; MATTHEW T.
ALBENCE, in his official capacity as Deputy
Director and Senior Official Performing the Duties
of the Director of the U.S. Immigration &
Customs Enforcement; CHAD WOLF, in his
official capacity as Acting Secretary, U.S.
Department of Homeland Security; WILLIAM P.
BARR, in his official capacity as Attorney
General, U.S. Department of Justice; and U.S.
IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS
ENFORCEMENT,

Respondent-
Defendants.

Case No. _____

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 2241
AND COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
PARTIES.....	4
JURISDICTION AND VENUE	7
FACTS	8
A. COVID-19 Poses a Grave Risk of Harm, Including Serious Illness or Death, to Older Persons and Those with Certain Medical Conditions	8
B. Plaintiffs Face an Elevated Risk of COVID-19 Transmission	11
C. People Most Vulnerable to COVID-19 Should Be Released from ICE Detention	18
LEGAL BACKGROUND	22
A. Plaintiffs Have a Constitutional Right to Reasonable Safety in Custody.....	22
B. Petitioner Chinchilla-Flores Must Be Released Because, as a Result of the COVID-19 Crisis Impact on International Travel and Removals, His Removal Is Not Significantly Likely in the Reasonably Foreseeable Future.....	26
C. ICE Has the Authority to Release Detained People in Its Custody.....	34
D. This Court Has the Authority to Order Plaintiffs’ Release.....	34
CLAIMS FOR RELIEF	36
PRAYER FOR RELIEF	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Basank v. Decker</i> , No. 20-cv-2518, 2020 WL 1481503 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2020).....	17, 25
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	23, 24
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	24, 35
<i>Calderon Jimenez v. Wolf</i> , No. 18-10225-MLW, Dkt. 507 (D. Mass. Mar. 26, 2020).....	25
<i>Castillo v. Barr</i> , No. 20-cv-0065, —F. Supp. 3d. —, 2020 WL 1502864.....	17
<i>Coronel v. Decker</i> , No. 20-cv-2472, —F. Supp. 3d —, 2020 WL 1487274 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2020)	17, 25
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dept. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	23
<i>Duran v. Elrod</i> , 713 F.2d 292 (7th Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 465 U.S. 1108 (1984).....	34
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....	4, 23
<i>Hernandez v. Wolf</i> , No. 20-60017-TJH (C.D. Cal. Apr. 1, 2020)	18, 25
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....	24, 34
<i>J.H. v. Williamson Cty., Tennessee</i> , 951 F.3d 709 (6th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>Malam v. Adducci</i> , —F. Supp. 3d __, No. 20-10829, 2020 WL 1672662 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 6, 2020)	18

Roman v. Ashcroft,
340 F.3d 314 (6th Cir. 2003)6

Rosales-Garcia v. Holland,
322 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2003)37

Thakker v. Doll,
No. 1:20-cv-480,——F. Supp. 3d ——, (M.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2020)18, 24, 25

Turner v. Stumbo,
701 F.2d 567 (6th Cir. 1983)23

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001).....26, 27, 37

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 504.....39

8 U.S.C. § 1103.....6

8 U.S.C. § 1231.....26, 37, 38

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(2).....26

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(3).....26

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6).....27, 37

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....7

28 U.S.C. § 1346.....7

28 U.S.C. § 1391.....7

28 U.S.C. § 2241.....7

28 U.S.C. § 2412.....39

Equal Access to Justice Act39

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alejandro Zúñiga, *News Briefs (or No Briefs): The Latest News from Costa Rica*,
Costa Rica, TICO TIMES (Mar. 31, 2020),
<https://ticotimes.net/2020/03/31/news-briefs-or-no-briefs-the-latest-news-from-costa-rica>33

U.S. Embassy in Costa Rica, COVID-19 Information33

Full List, BUS. INSIDER (Apr. 1, 2020),
<https://www.businessinsider.com/coronavirus-global-airlines-stopping-flights-suspending-operations-2020-3>29

Immigration Court Backlog Tool, TRAC REPORTS, INC.,
https://trac.syr.edu/phptools/immigration/court_backlog/31

James Asquith, *Coronavirus Travel Update—Over 90% of People Live Under Travel Restrictions*, Forbes (last updated Apr. 2, 2020),
<https://www.forbes.com/sites/jamesasquith/2020/04/02/april-update-coronavirus-travel-update-90-of-countries-have-travel-restrictions/#279a455d3024>33

Keith Griffin, *American Airlines Cuts International Flights by 90% Through May – but Vows NOT to Halt Domestic Service During the Coronavirus Crisis*, DAILY MAIL (Apr. 3, 2020).....29

Kelly Yamanouchi, *Delta Says it Still Flies to All Points in its Domestic Network*, ATLANTA JOURNAL-CONSTITUTION (Apr. 3, 2020)29

Laura Fitzgerald, *St. Clair County Sheriff, Courts Reducing Jail Population to Lessen the Spread of Coronavirus*14

James Asquith, *Coronavirus Travel Update—90% of People Live Under Travel Restrictions*, FORBES (last updated Apr. 2, 2020),
<https://www.forbes.com/sites/jamesasquith/2020/04/02/april-update-coronavirus-travel-update-90-of-countries-have-travel-restrictions/#279a455d3024>;.....33

Keith Griffin, *American Airlines Cuts International Flights by 90% Through May – but Vows NOT to Halt Domestic Service During the Coronavirus Crisis*, DAILY MAIL, <https://www.dailymail.co.uk/news/article-8186105/American-Airlines-cuts-international-flights-90-May.html> (Apr. 3, 2020).....28

Kelly Yamanouchi, *Delta Says it Still Flies to All Points in its Domestic Network*, ATLANTA JOURNAL-CONSTITUTION, <https://www.ajc.com/blog/airport/delta-says-still-flies-all-airports-its-domestic-network/Rym2MyGFFHdanXuKP7VPpK/> (Apr. 3, 2020)28

MARK JEBSON, U.S. IMMIGRATION JUDGE, STANDING ORDER: TELEPHONIC APPEARANCE DUE TO COVID-19 IN DETAINED CASES BEFORE JUDGE MARK JEBSON IN THE DETROIT IMMIGRATION COURT (MAR. 26, 2020)31
